2,709 1.63  2,660 1.75

Note:
1/   Net interest margin is net interest income expressed as a percentage of average interest-bearing assets

Net interest income of $1.38 billion was 4% higher than the
previous quarter as average asset volumes grew. Net
interest margin was stable at 1.62%. Trade loan yields
declined, but the impact on net interest margin was offset
by lower funding costs as diversified sources of liquidity
were tapped to optimise the funding mix.

Net interest income was also 4% higher compared to a year
ago. While asset volumes rose 11%, net interest margin
was 10 basis points lower from lower margin in China and
asset repricing in second-half 2012.

For the first half, net interest income rose 2% to $2.71
billion as the impact of higher asset volumes was offset by
lower net interest margin.

DBS GROUP HOLDINGS LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

 5

2nd Qtr 2013 versus 2nd Qtr 2012  2nd Qtr 2013 versus 1st Qtr 2013
Volume and rate analysis ($m)

Increase/(decrease) due to change in

Volume   Rate
   Net
change

Volume Rate

Net
change

Interest income

Customer loans 195 (97) 98  68 (44) 24

Interbank assets (4) (5) (9)  4 (3) 1

Securities 42 (68) (26)  7 2 9

Total 233 (170) 63  79 (45) 34

Interest expense

Customer deposits 45 (20) 25  8 (9) (1)

Other borrowings 20 (40) (20)  24 (29) (5)

Total 65 (60) 5  32 (38) (6)

Net impact on interest income 168 (110) 58  47 (7) 40

Due to change in number of days   -   15

Net Interest Income   58   55

 1st Half 2013 versus 1st Half 2012
Volume and rate analysis ($m)

Increase/(decrease) due to change in

Volume   Rate
   Net
change

Interest income

Customer loans 366 (158) 208

Interbank assets (16) (1) (17)

Securities 87 (143) (56)

Total 437 (302) 135

Interest expense

Customer deposits 86 1 87

Other borrowings 20 (36) (16)

Total 106 (35) 71

Net impact on interest income 331 (267) 64

Due to change in number of days   (15)

Net Interest Income   49

DBS GROUP HOLDINGS LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

 6

NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

($m) 2nd Qtr
2013

2nd Qtr
2012

% chg 1st Qtr
2013

% chg 1st Half
2013

1st Half
2012

% chg

Stockbroking 57 40 43 62 (8) 119 92 29

Investment banking 47 29 62 64 (27) 111 61 82

Trade and transaction services
1/
 137 120   14 134 2 271 242 12

Loan-related 94 82 15 103 (9) 197 165 19

Cards
2/
 82 71 15 78 5 160 145 10

Wealth management 101 70 44 113 (11) 214 149 44

Others 17 12 42 14 21 31 26 19

Fee and commission income 535 424 26 568 (6) 1,103 880 25

Less: Fee and commission
expense

58 45 29 61 (5) 119 95 25

Total 477 379 26 507 (6) 984 785 25
Notes:
1/   Includes trade & remittances, guarantees and deposit-related fees
2/   Net of interchange fees paid

Net fee and commission income decreased 6% from the
previous quarter to $477 million as contributions from
stockbroking, investment banking and wealth management
declined due to less favourable market conditions.
Contributions from trade and transaction services and cards
were maintained.

Compared to a year ago, net fee and commission income
was 26% higher as all fee segments grew by double-digit
percentage terms, with trade and transaction services and
wealth management leading the increase.